## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Crowther Limited		107/24/2002	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Gold Apple Corporation Limited
Street Address:	Room 2411-12
Internal Address:	Shui On Centre, 6-8 Harbour Road
City:	Hong Kong
State/Country:	HONG KONG
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: HONG KONG

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2320013	HAINES & BONNER

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)684-3999

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2126843900

Email: tlandau@grr.com

Correspondent Name: Terry S Landau

Address Line 1: Gottlieb Rackman & Reisman

Address Line 2: 270 Madison Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016

## DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Gottlieb, Rackman & Reisman

Address Line 1: 270 Madison Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016

TRADEMARK REEL: 003021 FRAME: 0653 **JP** \$40.00 232

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Terry S Landau	
Signature:	/Terry S Landau/	
Date:	02/03/2005	
Total Attachments: 3 source=haines & bonner assignment#page1.tif source=haines & bonner assignment#page2.tif source=haines & bonner assignment#page3.tif		

24<sup>th</sup> July 2002 Dated

## **CROWTHER LIMITED**

<u>-And-</u>

# **GOLD APPLE CORPORATION LIMITED**

## ASSIGNMENT OF REGISTERED TRADE MARKS IN UK AND OVERSEAS

Kuit Steinart Levy **Solicitors** 3 St Mary's Parsonage Manchester, M3 2RD **England** Tel:0161 832 3434 Fax: 0161 832 6650

# TRADE MARK ASSIGNMENT

# THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 24th day of July 2002.

- (1) <u>CROWTHER LIMITED</u> a company incorporated in accordance with the laws of England with Registered Number 03041523 and whose registered office is at Hastings House, Park Industrial Estate, Frogmore, St Albans, Herts. AL2 2DR ("the assignor")
- (2) GOLD APPLE CORPORATION LIMITED a company incorporated in accordance with the laws of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region with Registered Number 688345 and whose registered office is at Room 2411-12, Shui On Centre, 6-8 Harbour Road, Hong Kong ("the Assignee")

## **RECITALS**

er elleg alle er elle eller de la Sagartiag dan de la leve elle eller

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor in the United Kingdom of the trade marks brief details of which are set out in the schedule hereto (hereinafter referred to as "the registered Trade Marks")
- (B) By an Agreement dated 24 July 2002 and made between the parties hereto the Assignor has agreed to assign the Registered Trade Marks to the Assignee on the terms set out therein for the consideration hereinafter set forth together with the goodwill as referred to below.

## NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

- In pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the premises and the sum of £1,000 ( One thousand pounds) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor) the Assignor as registered proprietor of the Registered Trade Marks hereby assigns with full title guarantee unto the Assignee absolutely all right title and interest in and to the Registered Trade Mark including all statutory and common law rights attaching thereto together with the goodwill attaching to the Registered Trade Marks and the goodwill associated with the goods for which the Registered Trade Marks have been used and all of the rights, powers liberties and immunities conferred on the Assignor by registration including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect or any infringement of the Registered Trade Marks which may have occurred prior to the date hereof.
- 2. The Assignor agrees (at the Assignee's expense) to execute or to procure the execution of all such documents forms and authorisations and to depose to or swear (or procure the deposition or swearing of) any declaration or oath as may be required by the United Kingdom Trade Mark Registry or by any other competent authority for vesting the full right title and interest in the Registered \trade Marks which may have occurred prior to the date hereof.
- This Assignment shall be governed by English law and the parties hereto submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

<u>IN WITNESS</u> whereof the parties hereto have executed this Deed the day and year first before written

## **SCHEDULE**

## **UK & OVERSEAS TRADE MARKS**

Trademark	Registered No	Country	Class	<u>Date</u>
HAINES & BONNER	447250	EU	25	27.01.97
HAINES & BONNER	2320013	USA	25	22.02.00

SIGNED and DELIVERED as a Deed by CROWTHER LIMITED Acting by two directors / a director And its secretary.

**RECORDED: 02/03/2005** 

SIGNED and DELIVERED as a Deed by GOLD APPLE CORPORATION LIMITED acting by two directors / A director and its secretary.

2 holled

The anxi on ochall of the CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED 古事故案顧問有限公司

Authorized Signature(s)